
SISSEL® GmbH 
Bruchstrasse 48
67098 Bad Dürkheim
Germany

Druckfehler und Irrtümer vor-
behalten. Farb-, Material- und 
Konstruktionsänderungen möglich.

Typesetting and printing errors 
excepted. Changes in color, mate-
rial and construction possible.

SISSEL®

    SECUREMAX®

BALL

SISSEL®

QUALITY
SISSEL®

GERMANY

100 %80 %

TR

AR

EL

BG KK

LV

SRLT

SL UKRU

BA
 0

4 
V2



EN

The SISSEL® ball with SECUREMAX® system offers you increased safety 
during use.
The SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Exercise Ball is a medical device in accordance with EU Regulation No. 2017/745 
and is suitable for use in sports, pilates, gyms and as a therapy. In addition to the targeted balance  
and coordination training, it serves as an aid for strengthening the abdominal muscles, as well as the 
stabilising muscles of the lower back. Furthermore, it enables the user to promote active and dynamic 
sitting at home or at work.

What is special about the SECUREMAX® system is the nature of the material used. This prevents the 
ball from bursting in the event of sudden, puncture damage (e.g. from sharp objects). In such cases, 
the ball loses air gradually, thereby allowing sufficient reaction time and reducing the risk of accidents. 
In order for the special properties of the SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Exercise Ball to take effect and to ensure 
safety during use, the following must be observed. Please read the information carefully and keep the 
instructions for use for reference.

How to inflate the SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Ball correctly:
1. �Allow the flattened ball to warm to a good temperature for 24 hours before inflating. A room  

temperature of approx. 23 °C is ideal. Adequate warming makes inflation easier and prevents  
overstretching.

2. �Inflate up to 80% of the specified ball diameter in several stages (please use the measuring tape 
provided). It is best to use a specially engineered hand pump (optional accessory) or a foot pump.

3. �Leave to sit for at least 2 hours. After the specially designed material has taken a little more time to 
adjust to the stretch and the internal pressure, it is ready to be pumped to the designated ball size 
(please use the measuring tape again for this) and firmness.

4. �Never exceed the specified ball diameter. Due to the special material properties, the ball can initially 
feel a bit hard or still have slight folds. This is normal and will go away after a short time.

5. �After inflating, let the SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Exercise Ball sit at room temperature for 24 hours before 
using it for the first time.

Please note: Once inflated, exercise balls gradually lose air. The diameter decreases by 2-3 cm per 
month. This is normal and is not a defect.

Important: The plug must be fully inserted into the exercise ball. Please use the attached plug  
remover to pull out the plug.

Safety instructions: 
y  �Do not use the ball if you suffer from pronounced sensory processing disorders or if you have  

acute lumbar spine syndrome, unstable fractures, acute lumbar spine injuries (e.g. herniated discs, 
inflammatory processes etc.), acute pain, paraesthesia or movement disorders.

y  Where possible, use the ball under the instruction and supervision of trained specialists.
y  Avoid overly difficult exercises or high-risk experimentation.
y  Keep the exercise area free of sharp and pointed edges (e.g. keys, scissors, pens, etc.).
y  Regularly check the integrity of the ball surface.
y  Do not use the ball if it is damaged.
y  Keep the ball away from radiators or other heat sources and avoid direct sunlight.
y  The ball should not come into direct contact with painted or coated surfaces.
y  Use the ball on a dry surface only.

General information:
y  �The shape of the ball may change slightly when used. After being left for a while, the ball will return 

to its original shape.
y  �In order to clean the ball, wipe with a damp cloth. Then rub dry.
y  �Disinfect using regular surface disinfectants.
y  �The ball must only be filled with air.
y  �Dispose of damaged balls correctly and never repair them.
y  �The SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Ball is designed for a maximum static weight limit of 500 kg. The maximum 

user weight is 130 kg.
y  �Burst resistant up to 130 kg in the event of puncture damage caused by a pointed object.
y  The SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Exercise Ball is made of phthalate-free PVC and is recyclable.

Important information, please note:
The SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Exercise Ball is made with CITROFOL® BII. CITROFOL® is an excellent alternative 
for products with high demands. These are products for which standard plasticisers (phthalates) should 
not be used either on the grounds of banned substances or in accordance with the precautionary  
principle. Your new ball may therefore smell of vinegar or vinegar cleaner (instead of a chemical 
smell), but this will go away completely after a few days.
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A bola SISSEL® com sistema SECUREMAX® oferece-lhe uma segurança 
acrescida durante a utilização.
A bola SISSEL® SECUREMAX® é um dispositivo médico na aceção do Regulamento (UE) N.º 2017/745 e 
é adequada para utilização em desporto, Pilates, ginástica e terapia. Para além do treino direcionado 
do equilíbrio e da coordenação, serve como meio auxiliar para fortalecer os músculos profundos  
estabilizadores da coluna e os músculos abdominais. Também permite ao utilizador sentar-se de forma 
ativa e dinâmica em casa ou no trabalho.

A característica especial do sistema SECUREMAX® é a qualidade do material utilizado. Este evita que  
a bola rebente em caso de danos súbitos e pontuais (por exemplo, por objetos afiados). Nesses casos, 
o ar sai lentamente, permitindo um tempo de reação suficiente e reduzindo o risco de acidentes. Para 
que as propriedades especiais da bola SISSEL® SECUREMAX® sejam eficazes e para garantir a segurança 
durante a utilização, devem ser observados os pontos e as instruções de utilização a seguir. Leia-as  
cuidadosamente e guarde as instruções de utilização para futura consulta.

Preparação ótima da bola SISSEL® SECUREMAX®:
1. �Antes do enchimento, deixar a bola desdobrada aquecer bem durante 24 horas. Uma temperatura 

ambiente de aprox. 23° C é ideal. O aquecimento suficiente facilita o enchimento e evita a uma  
expansão excessiva.

2. �Encher a bola gradualmente até 80% do diâmetro especificado (utilizar a fita métrica fornecida para 
ajuda). Idealmente deve ser usada uma bomba manual especial (acessório opcional) ou um fole.

3. �Deixar repousar 2 horas, no mínimo. O material especial necessita de um pouco mais de tempo 
para se adaptar à expansão e à pressão interna, em seguida encher até ao tamanho (usar a fita 
métrica) e à firmeza desejados.

4. �Nunca exceder o diâmetro especificado. Devido ao material especial, a bola pode dar a sensação  
de estar ainda um pouco dura no início ou pode apresentar ainda ligeiras rugas. Isso é normal e  
desparecerá após algum tempo.

5. �Após a fase final de enchimento, deixar a bola SISSEL® SECUREMAX® repousar durante 24 horas à 
temperatura ambiente antes da primeira utilização.

Indicação: De uma forma geral, as bolas de ginástica perdem ar lentamente. O diâmetro sofre uma 
redução de aprox. 2-3 cm por mês. Isto é absolutamente normal e não é um defeito.

Importante: O tampão tem de ser introduzido até ao encosto na bola de ginástica. Para remover o 
tampão, utilizar o saca-tampão fornecido.

Indicações de segurança:
y  �Não utilize a bola se sofrer de distúrbios de perceção sensorial marcados ou no caso de lombalgias 

agudas, fraturas instáveis, lesões agudas da coluna lombar (por exemplo, hérnia discal, processos  
inflamatórios, etc.), dor irradiante aguda, parestesias ou distúrbios de movimento.

y  �Se possível, realize os exercícios sob a supervisão e a instrução de pessoal qualificado.
y  �Evite exercícios demasiado difíceis ou experiências que envolvam um maior risco.
y  �Certifique-se de que na área de exercício não há arestas vivas ou pontiagudas (por exemplo, chaves, 

tesouras, canetas, etc.).
y  �Verifique regularmente a integridade da superfície da bola.
y  �Não utilize a bola se esta apresentar danos.
y  �Mantenha a bola afastada de radiadores ou outras fontes de calor e evite a luz solar direta.
y  �A bola não deve entrar em contacto direto com superfícies pintadas ou revestidas.
y  �Utilize a bola exclusivamente em superfícies secas.

Generalidades:
y  �A forma da bola pode mudar ligeiramente durante a utilização. Depois de terminada a utilização,  

a bola regressa à sua forma original após um curto período de tempo.
y  �Para limpeza, a bola pode ser limpa com um pano húmido. Em seguida, secá-la.
y  �Pode ser desinfetada com um desinfetante de superfícies à venda nas lojas.
y  �A bola só pode ser enchida com ar.
y  �As bolas danificadas não podem ser reparadas e devem ser devidamente eliminadas.
y  �A bola SISSEL® SECUREMAX® foi concebida para uma carga máxima de 500 kg. O peso máximo do 

utilizador é de 130 kg.
y  �A segurança contra rebentamento está garantida até 130 kg em caso de danos pontuais por um  

objeto pontiagudo.
y  �A bola SISSEL® SECUREMAX® é feita de PVC (isento de ftalatos) e é reciclável.

Informações importantes, tenha em conta o seguinte:
A bola SISSEL® SECUREMAX® é fabricada com CITROFOL® BII. CITROFOL® é uma excelente alternativa 
para produtos que têm de satisfazer elevadas exigências. Trata-se de produtos nos quais os plastifican-
tes padrão (ftalatos) não devem ser utilizados por serem proibidos ou de acordo com o princípio da 
precaução. Por isso, a sua bola nova pode cheirar a vinagre ou detergente à base de vinagre (em vez 
de cheirar a „químicos“), mas é um odor que desaparecerá completamente após alguns dias.
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Le ballon SISSEL® doté du système SECUREMAX® vous apporte une plus 
grande sécurité d‘utilisation.
Le ballon SISSEL® SECUREMAX® est un produit médical selon la directive 2017/745 de l‘UE et convient 
pour le sport, le Pilates, la gymnastique et pour un emploi à visée thérapeutique. En plus de cibler 
l‘amélioration de l‘équilibre et de la coordination, il sert d‘outil pour renforcer la musculature profonde 
et posturale du dos, ainsi que la sangle abdominale. En outre, il permet à son utilisateur d‘adopter une 
position assise active et dynamique au quotidien, à son domicile ou au bureau.

Le système SECUREMAX® se démarque tout particulièrement par la haute qualité du matériau utilisé. 
Celui-ci prévient l‘éclatement du ballon en cas de détérioration soudaine et perforante (par ex. par  
des objets coupants). Dans une telle situation, l‘air s‘échappe lentement ce qui procure à l‘utilisateur 
un temps de réaction suffisant et réduit ainsi les risques de chute. Afin de profiter efficacement des 
propriétés particulières du ballon SISSEL® SECUREMAX® et de garantir son utilisation en toute sécurité, 
il est nécessaire de respecter les consignes et points suivants. Veuillez les lire attentivement et conserver 
le mode d‘emploi pour référence ultérieure.

Préparez votre ballon SISSEL® SECUREMAX® de façon optimale de la manière suivante :
1. �Avant de gonfler le ballon, étalez-le et laissez-le se réchauffer pendant 24 heures. Une température 

ambiante de 23 °C est idéale. Le réchauffement suffisant facilite le gonflage et évite toute distension.
2. �Gonflez le ballon en plusieurs étapes jusqu‘à atteindre 80 % de son diamètre prescrit (veuillez  

vous aider du mètre ruban fourni). Pour ceci, utilisez de préférence une pompe manuelle spéciale 
(accessoire en option) ou un gonfleur.

3. �Laissez reposer pendant au moins 2 heures. Ce matériau spécial requiert plus de temps pour  
s‘adapter à l‘extension et à la pression intérieure. Gonflez ensuite le ballon jusqu‘à obtenir la taille 
(veuillez utiliser le mètre ruban à cet effet également) et la fermeté souhaitées.

4. �N‘excédez jamais le diamètre prescrit du ballon. Au début, en raison de son matériau particulier,  
le ballon peut encore être un peu dur au contact ou présenter des plis légers. Ceci est normal et 
s‘estompe après un court moment.

5. �Après son gonflage définitif, laissez le ballon SISSEL® SECUREMAX® au repos à température ambiante 
pendant 24 heures avant sa première utilisation.

Remarque : les ballons de gymnastique perdent généralement peu à peu de l‘air. Au cours d‘un  
mois, le diamètre se réduit de 2 à 3 cm. Ceci est tout à fait normal et n‘est pas le signe d‘un défaut 
quelconque.

Important : enfoncez le bouchon à fond dans le ballon de gymnastique. Pour retirer le bouchon,  
veuillez employer l‘extracteur de bouchon fourni.

Consignes de sécurité :
y  �N‘utilisez pas le ballon si vous souffrez de troubles marqués de la perception sensorielle ou d‘un 

syndrome rachidien lombaire aigu, de fractures instables, de lésions sévères du rachis lombaire  
(par ex. hernie discale, processus inflammatoire, etc.), de douleurs irradiantes aiguës, de paresthésie 
ou de troubles de la motricité.

y  �Autant que possible, effectuez les exercices sous la supervision du personnel spécialisé formé et  
suivez les indications données.

y  �Évitez les exercices trop difficiles ou les manœuvres présentant un risque élevé.
y  �Retirez tout objet pointu ou bord tranchant de la zone d‘exercice (par ex. clés, ciseaux, stylos à bille, 

etc.).
y  �Contrôlez régulièrement l‘intégrité de la surface du ballon.
y  �N‘utilisez pas le ballon s‘il est endommagé.
y  �Gardez le ballon à l‘écart des radiateurs ou autres sources de chaleur, ainsi qu‘à l‘abri de la lumière 

directe du soleil.
y  �Le ballon ne doit pas entrer en contact direct avec les surfaces peintes ou vernies.
y  �Utilisez le ballon exclusivement sur un sol sec.

Généralités :
y  �Pendant l‘utilisation, la forme du ballon peut se modifier légèrement. Au repos, le ballon retrouve 

rapidement sa forme d‘origine.
y  �Nettoyez le ballon à l‘aide d‘un chiffon humide, puis frottez-le pour le sécher.
y  �Pour le désinfecter, utilisez un produit désinfectant de surface usuel.
y  �Le ballon doit être rempli d‘air uniquement.
y  �Mettez tout ballon endommagé au rebut conformément à la réglementation en vigueur, ne le  

réparez en aucun cas.
y  �Le ballon SISSEL® SECUREMAX® est prévu pour supporter une charge maximale de 500 kg. Le poids 

maximal de l‘utilisateur est de 130 kg.
y  �La résistance du ballon à l‘éclatement en cas de perforation avec un objet pointu est garantie jusqu‘à 

130 kg.
y  �Le ballon SISSEL® SECUREMAX® est fabriqué en PVC (sans phtalates) et recyclable.

Informations importantes, veuillez noter :
Le ballon SISSEL® SECUREMAX® est fabriqué en CITROFOL® BII. Le CRITROFOL® représente une excellente 
alternative pour les produits ayant un niveau d‘exigence élevé, comme les produits pour lesquels il est 
impossible d‘employer des plastifiants standard (phtalates), soit en raison d‘une interdiction, soit pour 
respecter le principe de précaution. Par conséquent, votre ballon peut éventuellement sentir le vinaigre 
ou le produit nettoyant au vinaigre (au lieu d‘un produit « chimique »), mais cette odeur se dissipe 
complètement après quelques jours.
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La palla SISSEL® con sistema SECUREMAX® le offre un elevato grado di 
sicurezza durante l‘uso.
La palla SISSEL® SECUREMAX® è un dispositivo medico conforme al Regolamento UE n. 2017/745 e si 
presta per essere usata quando si praticano gli sport, il pilates, la ginnastica e la fisioterapia. Il prodotto 
non soltanto aiuta a migliorare l‘equilibrio e la coordinazione, bensì si rivela un ottimo ausilio per rafforzare 
la muscolatura profonda e stabilizzante della colonna nonché i muscoli addominali. Inoltre, la palla permette 
all‘utente di assumere una postura dinamica e attiva, sia a casa sia in ufficio.

Il clou del sistema SECUREMAX® si cela nella composizione del materiale utilizzato. La palla, infatti, non 
scoppia qualora subisca forature o danni improvvisi dovuti, ad esempio, a oggetti affilati. In tali circostanze, 
l‘aria fuoriesce lentamente, resta un tempo di reazione sufficiente e il rischio d‘infortunio è ridotto. La 
invitiamo a osservare scrupolosamente le indicazioni e le avvertenze per l‘uso riportate di seguito, al 
fine di assicurare l‘efficacia delle particolari caratteristiche della palla SISSEL® SECUREMAX® e garantire la 
sicurezza durante l‘utilizzo. La preghiamo di leggere attentamente quanto indicato di seguito e conservare 
le istruzioni per l‘uso per consentirne la consultazione in futuro.

Ecco come può preparare la palla SISSEL® SECUREMAX® in maniera ottimale:
1. �Prima di gonfiare la palla, lasciarla riscaldare per bene per 24 ore in posizione spiegata. La temperatura 

ambiente ideale è di 23 °C. Il riscaldamento sufficiente agevola l‘operazione di gonfiaggio e previene 
la dilatazione eccessiva.

2. �Procedendo gradualmente, gonfiare la palla fino a raggiungere l‘80% del diametro prescritto (servirsi 
del metro a nastro in dotazione). A tale scopo, le consigliamo d‘impiegare preferibilmente una pompa 
manuale specifica (accessorio opzionale) oppure un soffietto.

3. �Lasciare riposare per almeno 2 ore. Il materiale speciale richiede più tempo per adattarsi alla dilatazione 
e alla pressione interna; successivamente, sarà possibile gonfiare la palla fino a raggiungere le dimensioni 
(ancora una volta, si consiglia di utilizzare il metro a nastro) e la resistenza desiderate.

4. �Non superare mai il diametro prescritto della palla. In virtù delle particolarità del materiale, in principio 
la palla può sembrare un po‘ rigida al tatto oppure presentare ancora delle piccole pieghe. Questa 
condizione è normale e si stabilizza con il trascorrere del tempo.

5. �Una volta conclusa l‘operazione di gonfiaggio, prima di utilizzare la palla SISSEL® SECUREMAX®, lasciarla 
a riposo per 24 ore a temperatura ambiente.

Avvertenza: In linea generale, le palle da ginnastica perdono lentamente aria. Nel corso del mese, il 
diametro si riduce di 2-3 cm. Questa condizione è normale e non costituisce un difetto.

Importante: Il tappo deve essere inserito fino a battuta nella palla da ginnastica. Per estrarre il tappo, 
servirsi dell‘estrattore in dotazione.

Avvertenze di sicurezza:
y  �La preghiamo di non utilizzare la palla se lei è affetto da disturbi marcati della percezione sensoriale, 

oppure in caso di sindrome acuta della colonna vertebrale lombare, fratture instabili, lesioni acute del 
tratto lombare (ad es. ernia discale, processi infiammatori, ecc.), dolori diffusi improvvisi, percezioni 
sensoriali anormali oppure disturbi del movimento.

y  �Si lasci istruire e guidare preferibilmente da personale specializzato formato mentre esegue gli esercizi.
y  Eviti esercizi eccessivamente complicati oppure tentativi con un grado di rischio elevato.
y  �Rimuova eventuali oggetti appuntiti e affilati (ad es. chiavi, forbici, penne a sfera, ecc.) dall‘area riservata 

agli esercizi.
y  �Controlli regolarmente l‘integrità della superficie della palla.
y  �Non utilizzi la palla qualora presenti segni di danni.
y  �Tenga la palla lontano da oggetti surriscaldati o altre fonti di calore ed eviti l‘esposizione diretta ai 

raggi solari.
y  �La palla non deve entrare a contatto diretto con superfici verniciate o rivestite.
y  �Utilizzi la palla esclusivamente su una superficie asciutta.

Informazioni di carattere generale:
y  �Durante l‘utilizzo, la forma della palla può subire lievi variazioni. Una volta interrotto l‘utilizzo, la palla 

ritorna alla sua forma originale dopo un breve periodo.
y  �La palla può essere pulita impiegando un panno umido. Asciugarla servendosi di un panno asciutto.
y  �La palla può essere disinfettata con un disinfettante per superfici comunemente disponibile in commercio.
y  �La palla deve essere gonfiata esclusivamente con aria.
y  �Smaltire le palle danneggiate nel rispetto delle norme e non procedere in alcun caso alla riparazione.
y  �La palla SISSEL® SECUREMAX® è predisposta per una sollecitazione massima di 500 kg. Il peso massimo 

dell‘utente equivale a 130 kg.
y  �La resistenza allo scoppio, in caso di danno da foratura dovuta a un oggetto appuntito, è garantita fino 

a 130 kg.
y  �La palla SISSEL® SECUREMAX® è realizzata in PVC (senza ftalati) ed è riciclabile.

Informazioni importanti - Attenzione:
La palla SISSEL® SECUREMAX® è realizzata con CITROFOL® BII. CITROFOL® costituisce un‘alternativa eccellente 
nei prodotti a cui si applicano requisiti stretti. Si tratta di prodotti, infatti, per i quali non si devono utilizzare 
plastificanti standard (ftalati) in quanto vietati oppure in virtù del principio di precauzione. Per questo 
motivo, la sua palla nuova può eventualmente emettere un odore simile all‘aceto o un detergente a 
base di aceto (piuttosto che „chimico“) che, tuttavia, svanisce completamente dopo alcuni giorni.
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De SISSEL®-bal met SECUREMAX®-systeem garandeert een hogere  
veiligheid tijdens het gebruik.
De SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bal is een medisch hulpmiddel overeenkomstig Verordening (EU) 2017/745 
en is geschikt voor gebruik bij sporten, pilates, gymnastiek en therapie. Naast gebruik voor gerichte 
balans- en coördinatieoefeningen, kan dit product als hulpmiddel fungeren bij het versterken van de 
diepe, rugstabiliserende spieren en buikspieren. Daarnaast kan dit product worden gebruikt voor een 
actieve en dynamische zithouding, thuis of op het werk.

Het bijzondere van het SECUREMAX®-systeem is de kwaliteit van de gebruikte materialen. Hierdoor 
wordt onder andere voorkomen dat de bal ontploft bij plotseling contact met een scherp voorwerp. In 
dergelijke situatie loopt de lucht langzaam uit de bal en is er genoeg tijd om te reageren, waardoor 
het risico op ongevallen beperkt blijft. Om te kunnen profiteren van de speciale eigenschappen van  
de SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bal en om een veilig gebruik te garanderen, dienen de volgende punten en 
gebruiksinstructies in acht te worden genomen. Lees deze zorgvuldig door en bewaar deze om ze later 
nog eens te kunnen raadplegen.

Optimale voorbereiding voor de SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bal:
1. �Voor het oppompen de bal uitvouwen en 24 uur lang goed laten opwarmen. Een kamertemperatuur 

van ca. 23°C is hiervoor ideaal. Wanneer de bal is opgewarmd gaat het oppompen makkelijker en 
voorkomt u overrekking.

2. �In meerdere stappen de bal tot 80% van de baldiameter oppompen (gebruik hierbij het megeleverde 
meetlint). Gebruik hiervoor een speciale handpomp (optionele accessoire) of een voetpomp.

3. �Minimaal 2 uur laten rusten. Het speciale materiaal heeft iets meer tijd nodig om zich aan te passen 
aan de rek en de interne druk. De bal vervolgens tot de gewenste maat (gebruik ook hiervoor het 
meetlint) en stevigheid oppompen.

4. �Niet verder oppompen dan de aangegeven baldiameter. Door het speciale materiaal kan de bal 
aanvankelijk wat hard aanvoelen en zelfs lichte plooien hebben. Dat is normaal en verdwijnt na  
korte tijd.

5. �Laat de SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bal na het oppompen en voor het eerste gebruik 24 uur rusten op  
kamertemperatuur.

Tip: Over het algemeen verliezen fitnessballen heel langzaam hun lucht. De diameter wordt in een 
maand zo‘n 2-3 cm kleiner. Dat is normaal en betekent niet dat uw bal lek is.

Belangrijk: Het ventieldopje moet tot de rand in de fitnessbal worden geplaatst. Gebruik de  
meegeleverde ventiellepel om het ventieldopje te verwijderen.

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen:
y  �Gebruik de bal niet bij problemen met sensorische informatieverwerking, acute lagerugklachten,  

instabiele fracturen, andere rugproblemen (bijv. hernia, ontstekingen etc.), acute uitstralingspijn,  
verlies van gevoel in lichaamsdelen of bewegingsstoornissen.

y  �Laat u zo mogelijk instrueren en begeleiden door hiervoor opgeleide professionals.
y  �Vermijd moelijke oefeningen of experimenten met een hoger risico.
y  �Zorg dat de omgeving van de bal vrij is van scherpe voorwerpen en randen (bijv. sleutels, scharen, 

pennen etc.).
y  �Controleer regelmatig of de bal niet beschadigd is.
y  �Gebruik de bal niet wanneer de bal beschadigd is.
y  �Houd de bal uit de buurt van radiatoren of andere warmtebronnen en vermijd direct zonlicht.
y  �Bal niet gebruiken op gelakte of gecoate oppervlakken.
y  �De bal alleen gebruiken op een droge ondergrond.

Algemeen:
y  �Bij gebruik kan de vorm van de bal licht veranderen. Na gebruik neemt de bal na korte tijd weer de 

oorspronkelijke vorm aan.
y  �Neem de bal af met een vochtige doek om hem te reinigen. Vervolgens droogwrijven.
y  �Desinfecteerbaar met desinfectiemiddel voor oppervlakken.
y  �De bal alleen met lucht vullen.
y  �Repareer een beschadigde bal niet maar gooi hem op de juiste manier weg.
y  �Het maximale gewicht waarmee de SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bal kan worden belast is 500 kg.  

Het maximale gebruikersgewicht is 130 kg.
y  �De veiligheid bij een eventuele beschadiging door een scherp voorwerp is gegarandeerd tot 130 kg.
y  �De SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bal is van pvc (ftalaatvrij) en is recyclebaar.

Let op! Belangrijke informatie:
De SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bal wordt gemaakt met CITROFOL® BII. CITROFOL® is een uitstekend alternatief 
voor producten waar hoge eisen aan worden gesteld. Bijvoorbeeld voor producten die  op basis van een 
wettelijk verbod of voorzorgsbeginsel geen weekmakers (ftalaten) mogen bevatten. Het kan daardoor 
zijn dat een nieuwe bal naar azijn of azijnachtig (in plaats van chemisch) ruikt, maar dit verdwijnt na 
een paar dagen vanzelf.
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La pelota SISSEL® con sistema SECUREMAX® le ofrece la máxima  
seguridad durante su uso.
La pelota SISSEL® SECUREMAX® es un producto sanitario conforme al Reglamento europeo n.º 2017/745 
y está indicada para su uso en deportes, Pilates, gimnasia y terapias. Además del entrenamiento  
específico para mejorar el equilibrio y la coordinación, sirve también de ayuda para reforzar la  
musculatura profunda que estabiliza la espalda, así como los abdominales. Además, incentiva al  
usuario a sentarse de forma activa y dinámica, tanto en casa como en la rutina laboral diaria.

Lo especial del sistema SECUREMAX® es la calidad del material utilizado. Este material evita que reviente 
la pelota a causa de incidentes repentinos y puntuales (p. ej., objetos afilados). En dichos casos, el aire 
se escapa lentamente, por lo que queda suficiente tiempo para reaccionar y evitar el riesgo de accidente. 
Para que las propiedades especiales de la pelota SISSEL® SECUREMAX® sean efectivas y se garantice la 
seguridad del uso, es imprescindible tener en cuenta los siguientes puntos e instrucciones de uso. Lea 
la siguiente información atentamente y guarde las instrucciones de uso para futuras consultas.

Cómo preparar la pelota SISSEL® SECUREMAX® de forma óptima:
1. �Antes del inflado, deje la pelota extendida durante 24 horas para que se caliente bien. Una  

temperatura ambiente de aprox. 23° C es ideal. Un calentamiento suficiente facilita el inflado y  
evita que se extienda en exceso.

2. �Infle en varias etapas hasta el 80 % del diámetro indicado de la pelota (ayúdese con la cinta métrica 
provista). Para ello, se recomienda utilizar una bomba manual especial (accesorio opcional) o un  
fuelle.

3. �Déjela reposar al menos 2 horas. El material especial necesita un poco más de tiempo para ajustar 
la dilatación y la presión interior; después, inflar hasta el tamaño y la dureza deseados (para ello, 
utilice la cinta métrica).

4. �No sobrepase nunca el diámetro indicado de la pelota. Debido al material especial, al principio la 
pelota puede sentirse un poco dura o tener ligeras arrugas. Esto es normal y desaparece al cabo de 
poco tiempo.

5. �Después de inflar definitivamente la pelota SISSEL® SECUREMAX®, déjela reposar a temperatura  
ambiente durante 24 horas antes del primer uso.

Nota: en general, las pelotas de gimnasia pierden aire lentamente. El diámetro se reduce 2-3 cm al 
mes. Esto es totalmente normal y no se considera ningún defecto.

Importante: el tapón debe introducirse hasta el tope en la pelota de gimnasia. Para extraer el tapón, 
utilice el levantador de tapón provisto.

Indicaciones de seguridad:
y  �No utilice la pelota si sufre alteraciones sensoriales evidentes o en caso de lumbalgia aguda, fracturas 

inestables, lesiones graves de la parte lumbar de la columna (p. ej., hernia discal, procesos inflamatorios, 
etc.), dolores irradiados agudos, molestias o trastornos del movimiento.

y  �En la medida de lo posible, se aconseja que personal especializado y formado le instruya y supervise 
durante los ejercicios.

y  �Evite los ejercicios demasiado difíciles o los experimentos con riesgo elevado.
y  �Mantenga la zona de ejercicios libre de bordes puntiagudos y afilados (p. ej., llaves, tijeras, bolígrafos, 

etc.).
y  �Controle regularmente la integridad de la superficie de la pelota.
y  �No utilice la pelota si aparecen indicios de daños.
y  �Mantenga la pelota alejada de cuerpos calientes u otras fuentes de calor y evite la radiación solar  

directa.
y  �La pelota no debe entrar en contacto directo con superficies pintadas ni revestidas.
y  �Utilice la pelota exclusivamente sobre un suelo seco.

Generalidades:
y  �Durante el uso, la forma de la pelota puede variar ligeramente. Tras el uso, la pelota vuelve a adoptar 

su forma original al cabo de poco tiempo.
y  �La pelota puede limpiarse con un paño húmedo. A continuación, se puede secar con un paño.
y  �Se puede desinfectar con un desinfectante de superficies comercial.
y  �La pelota solo debe llenarse de aire.
y  �Las pelotas dañadas deben desecharse adecuadamente y no repararse en ningún caso.
y  �La pelota SISSEL® SECUREMAX® está concebida para soportar una carga máxima de 500 kg. El peso 

máximo del usuario es de 130 kg.
y  �La seguridad a prueba de estallido en caso de daño puntual por un objeto afilado se garantiza hasta 

los 130 kg.
y  �La pelota SISSEL® SECUREMAX® se compone de PVC (sin ftalatos) y puede reciclarse.

Información importante a tener en cuenta:
La pelota SISSEL® SECUREMAX® está fabricada con CITROFOL® BII. CITROFOL® es una alternativa excelente 
para productos con altas exigencias. Se trata de productos que no deben utilizar plastificantes estándar 
(ftalatos) por una prohibición o según el principio de precaución. Por ello, su nueva pelota puede oler a 
vinagre o a limpiador de vinagre (en vez de a «producto químico», pero el olor se evaporará totalmente 
al cabo de unos días.
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Der SISSEL® Ball mit SECUREMAX® System bietet Ihnen eine erhöhte  
Sicherheit während der Anwendung.
Der SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Ball ist ein Medizinprodukt gemäß EU-Verordnung Nr. 2017/745 und eignet 
sich zum Einsatz in Sport, Pilates, Gymnastik und Therapie. Neben der gezielten Gleichgewichts- und 
Koordinationsschulung dient er als Hilfsmittel zur Stärkung der tiefliegenden, rückenstabilisierenden 
Muskulatur sowie der Bauchmuskulatur. Weiterhin ermöglicht er dem Anwender eine Förderung des 
aktiven und dynamischen Sitzens zuhause oder im beruflichen Alltag.

Das Besondere des SECUREMAX® Systems ist die Beschaffenheit des verwendeten Materials. Dieses 
verhindert ein Platzen des Balls bei plötzlichen, punktuellen Beschädigungen (z.B. durch scharfe Gegen-
stände). Die Luft entweicht in solchen Fällen langsam, es verbleibt genügend Reaktionszeit und das 
Unfallrisiko wird verringert. Damit die besonderen Eigenschaften des SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Balls wirk-
sam werden und die Sicherheit bei der Anwendung gewährleistet ist, sind nachstehende Punkte und 
Anwendungshinweise unbedingt zu beachten. Lesen Sie diese bitte sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie 
die Gebrauchsanweisung zur späteren Nutzung auf.

So bereiten Sie den SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Ball optimal vor:
1. �Vor dem Aufpumpen den ausgebreiteten Ball 24 Stunden lang gut aufwärmen lassen. Eine Raum-

temperatur von ca. 23° C ist ideal. Eine ausreichende Erwärmung erleichtert das Aufpumpen und 
verhindert Überdehnungen.

2. �In mehreren Etappen bis 80 % des vorgegebenen Balldurchmessers aufpumpen (nehmen Sie bitte 
das beigefügte Massband zu Hilfe). Verwenden Sie dazu am besten eine spezielle Handpumpe  
(optionales Zubehör) oder einen Blasebalg.

3. �Mindestens 2 Stunden ruhen lassen. Das spezielle Material benötigt etwas mehr Zeit, um sich der 
Dehnung und dem Innendruck anzupassen, dann bis auf die gewünschte Grösse (verwenden Sie 
bitte auch hierzu das Massband) und Festigkeit aufpumpen.

4. �Überschreiten Sie nie den vorgegebenen Balldurchmesser. Bedingt durch das besondere Material 
kann sich der Ball anfangs noch etwas hart anfühlen oder noch leichte Falten haben. Das ist normal 
und legt sich nach kurzer Zeit.

5. �Nach dem endgültigen Aufpumpen lassen Sie den SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Ball vor der ersten Benut-
zung 24 Stunden bei Raumtemperatur ruhen.

Hinweis: Generell verlieren Gymnastikbälle langsam an Luft. Der Durchmesser verringert sich im  
Monat um 2-3 cm. Dies ist ganz normal und stellt keinen Defekt dar.

Wichtig: Der Stöpsel muss bis zum Anschlag in den Gymnastikball gesteckt werden. Zum Heraus
ziehen des Stöpsels verwenden Sie bitte den beigefügten Stöpselheber.

Sicherheitshinweise:
y  �Verwenden Sie den Ball nicht, wenn Sie unter ausgeprägten sensorischen Wahrnehmungsstörungen 

leiden oder bei akutem LWS-Syndrom, instabilen Frakturen, akuten Verletzungen der Lendenwirbel-
säule (z.B. Bandscheibenvorfall, entzündliche Prozesse etc.), akut ausstrahlenden Schmerzen, Miss-
empfindungen oder Bewegungsstörungen.

y  �Lassen Sie sich bei den Übungen möglichst von geschultem Fachpersonal unterweisen und beauf-
sichtigen.

y  �Vermeiden Sie allzu schwierige Übungen oder Experimente mit erhöhtem Risiko.
y  �Halten Sie den Übungsbereich frei von spitzen und scharfen Kanten (z.B. Schlüssel, Scheren, Kugel-

schreiber etc.).
y  �Kontrollieren Sie regelmässig die Unversehrtheit der Balloberfläche.
y  �Verwenden Sie den Ball nicht, wenn er Beschädigungen aufweist.
y  �Halten Sie den Ball von Heizkörpern oder anderen Wärmequellen fern und vermeiden Sie direkte 

Sonneneinstrahlung.
y  �Der Ball sollte nicht in direkten Kontakt mit lackierten oder beschichteten Oberflächen kommen.
y  �Verwenden Sie den Ball ausschließlich auf trockenem Untergrund.

Allgemeines:
y  �Bei Anwendung kann sich die Form des Balls leicht verändern. Nach dem Verlassen nimmt der Ball 

nach kurzer Zeit wieder seine ursprüngliche Form an.
y  �Zur Reinigung kann der Ball mit einem feuchten Tuch abgewischt werden. Anschliessend trocken  

reiben.
y  �Desinfizierbar mit handelsüblichem Flächendesinfektionsmittel.
y  �Der Ball darf nur mit Luft gefüllt werden.
y  �Beschädigte Bälle fachgerecht entsorgen und auf keinen Fall reparieren.
y  �Der SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Ball ist für eine maximale Belastung von 500 kg vorgesehen. Das maximale 

Nutzergewicht beträgt 130 kg.
y  �Die Platzsicherheit bei punktueller Beschädigung durch einen spitzen Gegenstand ist bis 130 kg  

gewährleistet.
y  �Der SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Ball besteht aus PVC (phthalatfrei) und ist recyclingfähig.

Wichtige Informationen, bitte beachten:
Der SISSEL® SECUREMAX® Ball wird mit CITROFOL® BII hergestellt. CITROFOL® stellt eine ausgezeichnete 
Alternative für Produkte mit hohen Ansprüchen dar. Dies sind Produkte, für die Standardweichmacher 
(Phthalate) entweder durch Verbot oder gemäss dem Vorsorgeprinzip nicht zum Einsatz kommen sollen. 
Ihr neuer Ball riecht daher eventuell nach Essig oder Essigreiniger (statt nach „Chemie“), was aber nach 
einigen Tagen vollständig verfliegt.
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Bollen SISSEL® med SECUREMAX®-system är tryggare att använda.
SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bollen är en medicinteknisk produkt enligt förordning (EU) 2017/745 och kan  
användas för sport, pilates, gymnastik och terapi. Förutom för riktad balans- och koordinationsträning 
kan den fungera som hjälpmedel för att stärka de djupliggande ryggstabiliserande musklerna och 
magmusklerna. Dessutom hjälper den användaren att sitta på ett aktivt och dynamiskt sätt, både 
hemma och på jobbet.

Det speciella med SECUREMAX®-systemet är materialets egenskaper. De förhindrar nämligen att  
bollen exploderar vid plötslig lokal skada (t.ex. med ett vasst föremål). I sådana fall går luften ur  
bollen långsamt så att användaren har tid att reagera, vilket minskar olycksrisken. För att SISSEL®  
SECUREMAX®-bollens särskilda egenskaper ska kunna fungera på avsett sätt och användningssäkerheten 
ska kunna garanteras måste följande punkter och anvisningar följas. Läs noga igenom bruksanvisningen 
och bevara den för framtida bruk.

Så här förbereder du SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bollen på bästa sätt:

1. �Bred ut bollen och låt den värmas upp ordentligt under 24 timmar innan du pumpar upp den. Ideal 
rumstemperatur är ca 23 °C. När den är ordentligt uppvärmd är den lättare att pumpa upp utan att 
det uppstår töjningsskador.

2. �Pumpa upp den i omgångar tills den har 80 % av den angivna diametern (använd måttbandet som 
medföljer). Använd gärna en särskild handpump (finns som tillbehör) eller en blåsbälg.

3. �Låt bollen vila minst 2 timmar. Det särskilda materialet behöver lite mer tid för att anpassa sig till 
töjningen och det inre lufttrycket. Pumpa sedan upp den till önskad storlek (använd måttbandet 
igen) och hårdhet.

4. �Överskrid aldrig den angivna bolldiametern. På grund av det särskilda materialet kan bollen i början 
kännas lite hård eller fortfarande vara lätt veckad. Det är normalt och går snabbt över.

5. �När SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bollen är uppumpad behöver den vila i 24 timmar i rumstemperatur  
innan den används för första gången.

Obs! I allmänhet går luften långsamt ur gymnastikbollar. Diametern minskar med 2–3 centimeter  
i månaden. Detta är helt normalt och är ingen defekt.

Viktigt! Pluggen måste stoppas i bollen tills det tar emot. Pluggen kan dras ut med hjälp av den  
medföljande pluggurdragaren.

Säkerhetsanvisning:
y  �Använd inte bollen om du lider av utpräglade sensoriska eller perceptionsstörningar eller vid akut 

ländryggssyndrom, instabila frakturer, akuta skador i ländryggen (t.ex. diskbråck, inflammationer), 
akuta utstrålande smärtor, känselstörningar eller rörelsestörningar.

y  �Om möjligt bör utbildad fackpersonal lära dig använda bollen och hålla uppsikt.
y  �Undvik alltför svåra övningar eller experiment som ökar risken.
y  �Håll övningsområdet fritt från vassa föremål och skarpa kanter (nycklar, saxar, pennor osv.).
y  �Kontrollera regelbundet om bollens yta är skadad.
y  �Använd inte bollen om den är skadad.
y  �Håll bollen borta från värmeelement och andra värmekällor och undvik direkt solljus.
y  �Bollen bör inte komma i kontakt med ytor som är lackerade eller har ett ytskikt.
y  �Använd endast bollen på torrt underlag.

Allmänt:
y  �Bollens form kan ändras något medan den används. Därefter återfår den snabbt sin ursprungliga 

form.
y  �Bollen kan rengöras med en fuktig trasa. Gnid den sedan torr.
y  �Bollen kan desinficeras med de ytdesinficeringsmedel som finns i handeln.
y  �Bollen får endast fyllas med luft.
y  �Om bollen är skadad ska den bortskaffas på ett fackmässigt sätt. Den får absolut inte lagas.
y  �SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bollen är avsedd att belastas med högst 500 kg. Användaren får väga högst 

130 kg.
y  �Upp till 130 kg garanteras att bollen inte exploderar vid en lokal skada genom ett vasst föremål.
y  �SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bollen är gjord av PVC (ftalatfri) och kan återvinnas.

Viktig information. Läs noga:
SISSEL® SECUREMAX®-bollen tillverkas med CITROFOL® BII. CITROFOL® är ett utmärkt alternativ för pro-
dukter som det ställs höga krav på. Detta gäller produkter i vilka vanliga mjukgörare (ftalater) inte kan 
användas, antingen på grund av att de är förbjudna eller på grund av försiktighetsprincipen. Det kan 
därför hända att din nya boll luktar ättika eller rengöringsmedel med ättika (i stället för ”kemiskt”), 
men det går över på några dagar.

HR


